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[0 THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTOR

F

|

File#t 2772403

FIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIQ MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002, S.0, 2002, ¢.30, 3¢h. B

EN:

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
- and -

PETRA AUTO TRADE CENTRE INC.
«and -

MAMOON SNADI

M0 STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PENAL

[t Trade Centre Inc. and Mamoon Smadl have breached the following:

| ) 5 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

7 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08
9 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08
|
ARY OF AGREEMENT
I

ies to this proceeding agree that;

Petra Auto Trade Centre Inc. (the "Dealer”) was first registered as a motor vehicle dealer
in or around January 2003. Mamoon Smadl ("Smadi”) was first registered as & motor

Mvehicle salesperson in or around January 2003, At all material times, 8madi was the

officer and director of the Dealer.
On or about January 13, 2003, the Dealer executed terms and conditions of registration,

a copy of which are attached hereto as schedule “"A", As per ¢conhdition K, the Dealer
agreed to disclose all material facts about the vehicles they sell to their custorers.
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Fact NonDisclobure:

uring an inspection on or about Noyember 22, 2007, a representative of the Registrar
bminded the Dealer of their obligation to ensure that all vehicle disclosures are made in

titing on the purchase agreamant,

the winter of 2008, OMVIC issued a Dealer Standand publication which highlighted
bme of the upcoming changes that Would take place when the Mator Vehicle Dealers
cf 2002 (the "Act”) came into effect, Including the requirement for dealers to disclose
| material facts on purchase agraements.

. o around Dacember 2008, OMVIC issued a bulletin which highllghted some of the
I coming changes that would take place when the Act came into effect, including the
. irament for dealers to distlose all matsrisl facts on purchase agreements,

uring an inspection on or about September 30, 2008, a represantative of the Registrar
bminded the Dealer of their obligation to ensure that all vehicle disclosures are made in

iting-on the purchase agreesment,

P bnce the Aot came into effect, the following bulleting further reminded dealers of the
B quircment fo disclose all material ficts on purchase agreemants:

a. January 2010
b. Septémber 2012

I rihermore, OMVIC issued the filldwing Dealer Standard publications reminding
Bl slars of their obligations to provide consumers with written disclosure of a vehicle’s

sldant repair history and previous out of province registrations:

a. Sumrher 2011
'. b. Suthiner 2012
' t. Winter 2013

Juring an Ingpaction on or gbout May 7, 2012, a representative of the Registrar
bminded the Dealer of their obligation to ensure that alt vehicle disclosures are made in

ny on thip purchase agresment.

a letter dated July 18, 2012, thia Dealer was reminded to ensure that alf vehlcle
aterial facts, Including but not limited to Out of Province and accldent repalr, are to be
writing oit thepurchase agrasmaent,

the winter of 2013, OMVIC issued & Dealer Standard publication reminding deslers of
& requiremiant to disclose vehloles previously registered in a jurisdiction other than
Dritario, in WHtifig on the purchaee agreement.

bn tr about ,Atgust 28, 2013, the Dealer purchased a 2004 Chevrolet Venture (VIN
GRDUO3EC40251930), declared as having previously being reglatered in Quebec, On
r about Septenter 9, 2013, the Dealer sokd this vehicle without praviding the purchaser
ith the redgifired written disclosure of the vehicle's out of provinge history. This is
Bontrary to sub section 42(22) of Regulation 333/08, as well as aactions 7 and 9 of the

I ode of Ethics, The Decdler has subsequently provided OMVIC with written confirmation
Tom the purchaser that they are now fully aware of their pertinent vehicls history.
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h or about July 17, 2013, the Deafer took a 2004 Hyundai Elantra %VIN
MHONS50444106005) In on trade, declared as accident repalr in the amount of
11,354. On or about September 11, 2013, the Dealer sold this vehicle without providing
8 purchaser with the required written accident repair history. Thie is contrary to saction
2(f f) of Regulation 333/08, as well aa sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics. The
bealor has subse(ﬁ.‘sently pravided OMVIC with written confirmation from the purchaser
at they are now fully aware of their perlinent vehicle history.

hn or about November 13, 2013, the Dealer purchased & 2007 Nissan X-Terra (VIN
N1ANDSWX7C510463), declared @s having being registered in the state of Maryland
nd with a 34,389 Accident repalr history, On or about November 13, 2014, the Desaler
5id this vehicle without providing the putchaser with the required written disclosure of

2 vehicle's out of province history, This is contrary to sections 5, 7 and 9 of the Code of
thics. The Dealer has subsequently provided OMVIC with written confirmation from the
urchaser that they are now fully aware of their pertinent vehicle history.

submittals:

of around June 2010, OMVIC issued a bultetin reminding dealers that all documents
d furkls from the sale of an extended warranty are to be remitted to the extended
arranty provider within 7 days of the sale of the warranty.

During the lnsgectlon previously refarred 1o in paragraph 11, the Bealsr was reminded to
nsure to remit all documents and payments to the extended waranty provider with 7

ays.
J the fettet previously referred 1o in paragraph 12, tha Dealer was reminded to ensure o
- mit all documents and payments to the extended warranty provider with the required 7
s

Batween on or about Septerber 3, 2013, to on or about December 21, 2013, the Dealer
biled to remit extended warranty documents and payments to the extended warranty
brovider within the required 7 days. This is contraiy to section 47 (7} of Regulation 333/08,
he wall ag section 3 and 7 of the Code of Ethics.

3 to comply with the following regulations under the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002:

re
tional information in contracts of sale and leases.

e total costs of repairs to fix the damage caused to the motor vehicle by an incident
53,000, a statement to that effect and if the registered motor vahicle dealer knew the
{s, u statement of the total costs,

e motor vehicle previously recelved treatment in a jurisdiction other than Ontario that
ivalent to having a permit issued under section 7 of the Highway Traffic Act or having
ded in Ontarlo, & statement to that effect and a statement of which jurisdiction, except if
ore permits have been issued for the vehicle under saction 7 of tha Act to cover at least
N previous consacutive years.

.,
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flle of oxtended warranty products.

E registerad motor vehicle dealer facilitates the sale of an extended warranty through the

Mllto 2 purchaser or legsse of a motor vehicle who is not a registered motor vehicle dealer,
; ler shall ensure,

‘ Within 7 days after the parties entgr into the contract for the warranty, provide the seller

; ; ofthe warranty with

(i) all documents detalling the contract that the dealer has In its possession,
it} all payments that the dealer has recelved from the purchaser,

eby agreed that the Dealer and Smadi have breached the following sections of the
i Ethics, as set out in Regulation 332/08:

i‘* A registered motor vehicle dealar who enters into a contract to sell or lease a motor
shicle to a person who Is also a registered motor vehicle deater shall ensure that the

W¥ollowing Information is disclosaed In the contract;
g 16) I the total costs of repairs to fix the damage caused to the vehicle by an incident

xceed $3,000, a statement to that effect and if the desier knew the total costs, a
ptatemant of the total costs.

[19) if the vehicle previously received traatment in a jurisdiction other than Onfario that
as equivalent to having a permit issued under section of the Highway Traffic Act or
aving been traded in Ontario, a statement to that effect and a statement of which

uriediction, except if one or more permits have been issued for the vehicle under section

' of that Act to cover at least the seven previous consecutive years.

t
. A registrant shall ensure that all documents used by the registrant in the course of
Irade in @ motor vehicle are current and comply with the law.

B, In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage in any act or omission that.
aving regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgraceful,
ishonourable. unprofessionat or unbecoming of a registrant.
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BHHB SO QN FENA

he Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $5,500 within 180 days of the date of
e Disciplibe Committee Order, The fine is payable to the Ontario Motor Vehicle

dustry Council,

madi agrees to successiully coniplete the OMVIC certification course, within 90 days of
a date of the Discipline Committes Order. The Dealer will incur all costs agsociated

ith this.

B he Dealer agrees to offer all registered sdlespeople the opportunity to complete the

SMVIC certification course, within 90 days of the date of the Discipiine Gommittee

Wl der. The dealer will pay all costs associated with this. Future sales ataff will be offered

TIl-c course within 80 days If being retained in this capacity by the Dealer. The Dealer will

sy ol costs assoclated with this, It is understood between the parties this clause does
ot apply 10 sdles staff who have completed the course or who are otherwise required to

o 80 pursuant {o the Act.

he Dealer agrees to comply with the Motor Vehicle Dealers Ast, 2002 and Standards of
Susiness Practice, as may be amended from time to time,

ature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penaity outlined
nd agree to the said terms and/or conditions and that | exercised my right to be
ntad by Counsel or agent in this matter. { understand, acknowledge and consent
s the requitement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the

ne Commitiee that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final

ant of this matter.

AT_Aomre 2o/ THIS gié“ DAY OF ___anroVEavd s, , 2014

R ird £V, "‘

brint)

ey —
e

)
& authority to bind the corporation:
to Trade Gentre Inc,

W&
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ture below the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, underatands and consents to
settiement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty.

\T_dramers ! THIS_ 267 DAY OF_NOHpabi7e., 2014

(O

pmﬁ/"
, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

t to Rule 1.07, | accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the Parties

AT Lomduw THIS é/ “ DAY OF DC’C , 2014

Discipline Committee of the
Motor Vehicle Industry Council
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